(All amounts are expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise stated.)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
(All amounts are expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise stated.)

Foreign currency sensitivity

The Company is exposed to foreign currency risk due to TL, Euro and GBP (2017: TL, Euro and GBP)
exchange rate fluctuations. The following table details the Company’s sensitivity to a 10% increase
and decrease in TL, Euro and GBP exchange rates. 10% is used in, the reporting of currency risk to the
key management and it represents the management’s expectation on the potential exchange currency
fluctuations. Sensitivity analysis can only made on the year-end outstanding foreign currency denominated
monetary items and it shows the year end effects of the 10% of currency exchange fluctuation on the
related items. The analysis includes foreign loans as well as loans that are denominated other than the
creditors’ functional currency and used for the Company’s foreign operations. Positive value represents an
increase in profit/loss and other equity items.

31 December 2017 Profit / (Loss) Before Tax

Foreign Currency 10%
increased value

Foreign Currency 10%
decreased value

TL net asset / obligation (2.183.993) 2.183.993
TL protected from risk (-) - -
TL net effect (1+2) (2.184.493) 2.184.493
Euro net asset / obligation 12.863 (12.863)
Euro protected from risk (-) - -
Euro net effect (4+5) 12.863 12.863
GBP net asset / obligation (322.822) 322.822
GBP protected from risk (-) - -
GBP net effect (7+8) (322.822) 322.822
Other net asset / obligation (117.869) 117.869
Other protected from risk (-) - -
Other net effecet (10 +11) (117.869) 117.869
TOTAL (3+6+9+12) (2.611.822) 2.611.822

31 December 2016 Profit / (Loss) Before Tax

Foreign Currency 10%
increased value

oreign Currency 10%
decreased value

TL net asset / obligation (3.594.055) 3.594.055
TL protected from risk (-) - -
TL net effect (1+2) (3.594.055) 3.594.055
Euro net asset / obligation (1.096.941) 1.096.941
Euro protected from risk (-) - -
Euro net effect (4+5) (1.096.941) 1.096.941
GBP net asset / obligation (158.733) 158.733
GBP protected from risk (-) - -
GBP net effect (7+8) (158.733) 158.733
Other net asset / obligation (107.546) 107.546
Other protected from risk (-) - -
Other net effecet (10 +11) (107.546) 107.546
TOTAL (3+6+9+12) (4.957.275) 4.957.275

100 TURKISH TECHNIC 101

c) Risk of interest rate

The Company is not exposed to interest risks since there are no financial instruments with floating interest
rate.

Fair Value of Financial Tools

31 December 2017 Credits and
Dues

Financial obligations shown
from reimbursed values

Registered
Value Note

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalent 11.410.411 - 11.410.411 4
Commercial dues 1.282.615.818 - 1.282.615.818 7, 8
Other dues 1.802.756 - 1.802.756 7, 10
Financial obligations
Financial dues - 240.946 240.946 6
Commercial dues - 367.807.757 367.807.757 7, 8
Other dues - 432.163.931 432.163.931 7